

No. 24-012

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their own behalf and on the behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY

Petitioners,

-against-

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION and KAYLA PATTERSON,
in her official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TEAM 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT AND FIND THAT §502 OF THE TOURVANIA EDUCATION CODE DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FIRST AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS NOR THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS...... 7

A. TEC§502 does not violate Free Exercise Rights of Petitioners because law is not subject to strict scrutiny. 8

1. TEC§502 is a “neutral” and “generally applicable” law because there is no evidence of animus towards the Jewish Orthodox Community. 9

2. There are no exceptions to Smith’s rule of general applicability that warrant strict scrutiny review. 13

 a. Individualized Government Assessment exception does not apply because TEC §502’s nonsectarian requirement is not subject to discretion of Tourvania Board of Education. 13

 b. The hybrid-rights exception does not apply to TEC §502 because Petitioners bring no colorable companion claim. 15

B. Petitioners fail to show a “colorable” Equal Protection violation because there is no evidence of a discriminatory purpose by Tourvania Board of Education and no fundamental right implicated. 17

C. TEC §502 does not violate the Free Exercise Clause and as a result, Petitioners’ Equal Protection Claim would pass rational basis review 21

II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IS VIOLATED WHEN IDEA AID IS GIVEN TO RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS, AS IT FAVORS A SPECIFIC GROUP SELECTED BY THE GOVERNMENT AND RESULTS IN UNWARRANTED ENTANGLEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT AND RELIGION, CONTRADICTING THE FRAMERS’ GOAL OF MAINTAINING SEPARATION BETWEEN CHURCH AND STATE. 22

A. IDEA contravenes the Establishment Clause by necessitating direct government involvement in channeling funds to religious schools, and its implementation lacks neutrality as government agencies play a role in fund distribution...... 23

1. Granting IDEA funding to religious groups is inherently not neutral. 24

2. IDEA funds reach religious schools by government involvement, not private choice. 26

B. IDEA funding to religious schools excessively entangles religion and government by permitting unrestricted use of taxpayer monies to advance secular missions.	28
1. <u>Unrestricted use of funds leads to government endorsement of religion.</u>	29
2. <u>IDEA funding is not a valid governmental issue because it leads to religious indoctrination.</u>	30
C. When extended to religious institutions, the ultimate effect of IDEA undermines the separation of Church and State.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 23

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)... 9, 18, 19, 20

Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joe Village Sch. District v. Grument, 512 U.S. 687(1994)..... 24, 25

Board of Education v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... 31

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 14

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940). 8

Carson v. Makin, 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... *passim*

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) *passim*

Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist., 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) 16

Committee for Public Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756 (1973)..... 29, 30

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005). 22

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 597 U.S. 215 (2022) 20, 21

Doe v. Mills, 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)..... 11, 13

Dr. A. v. Hochul, 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)..... 11, 13

EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am., 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... *passim*

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 13

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue, 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 27

Eulitt v. Me. Dep’t of Educ., 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 20, 21

Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947) , 34

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District, 597 U.S. 507 (2022) 33

Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs., 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 16

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 20, 24

Leebaert v. Harrington, 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 16

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 28, 33

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004) 21

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 20

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 53 L. Ed. 2d 484, 97 S. Ct. 2376 (1977)..... 20

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm’n., 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) 9, 12

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618, (1978) 19

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... *passim*

Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983) 29

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015) 20

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 16, 17, 20

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 294, 113 S. Ct. 1439 (1993) 18

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) 18

<u>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</u> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	11, 12
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	29
<u>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U. S. 398 (1963).....	8, 14, 15
<u>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</u> , 579 U.S. 942 (2016).....	11
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia</u> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	18
<u>Tandon v. Newsom</u> , 141 S.Ct. 1294, 1296 (2021).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 572 U.S. 562, 576 (2014).....	33
<u>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</u> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	31
<u>Washington v. Davis</u> , 426 U.S. 229(1976).....	18
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20
<u>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624, 637 (1943).....	13
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</u> , 141 S.Ct 2494 (2016).....	10
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	21
<u>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Services for the Blind</u> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	29
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	8
<u>Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 590 (2011).....	16
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356, 365, 6 S. Ct. 1064 (1886).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</u> , 536 U. S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</u> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	29, 31

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(26).....	31, 32
20 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(3)(A).....	24, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (a)(1)(C)(ii).	27, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)(i)(III).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(iii).....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(vi).....	28, 29, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(B).....	28, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2).....	26
34 C.F.R § 300.138(a)(1).....	30
34 C.F.R § 300.138(c)(2).....	30
34 C.F.R. § 300.138(c).....	30, 32
34 C.F.R. § 300.142(b).....	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amd. XIV 18
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1 23

SECONDARY SOURCES

Brian Rosenthal, How Hasidic schools reaped a windfall of Special Education Funding The New York Times (2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/12/29/nyregion/hasidic-orthodox-jewish-special-education.html> (last visited Mar 2, 2024) (suspected unrestricted misappropriated use of IDEA aid in religious schools in New York City.)..... 30
James Madison and the Social Utility of Religion: Risks vs. Rewards, by James Hutson (James Madison: Philosopher and Practitioner of Liberal Democracy, A Symposium held on March 16, 2001, at the Library of Congress) (2001). 33
